The following table shows the effect on the PVIF of reasonably possible changes in the main economic assumption,
risk-free rates, across all insurance manufacturing subsidiaries. Due to certain characteristics of the contracts, the
relationships are non-linear and the results of the sensitivity testing should not be extrapolated to higher levels of
stress. The sensitivities shown are before actions that could be taken by management to mitigate effects and before
resultant changes in policyholder behaviour.

2013 2012
US$m US$m

Effect on PVIF at 31 December of:
+ 100 basis point shift in risk-free rate
..... 184 137
- 100 basis point shift in risk-free rate
..... (289) (191)

Sensitivity to changes in non-economic assumptions

Policyholder liabilities and PVIF for life manufacturers are determined by reference to non-economic assumptions
including mortality and/or morbidity, lapse rates and expense rates. The table below shows the sensitivity of PVIF to
reasonably possible changes in these non-economic assumptions at that date across all our insurance manufacturing
subsidiaries.

2013 2012
US$m US$m

Effect on PVIF at 31 December of:
10% increase in mortality and/or morbidity rates
..... (84) (115)
10% decrease in mortality and/or morbidity rates
..... 84 111
10% increase in lapse rates
..... (154) (156)
10% decrease in lapse rates
..... 173 178
10% increase in expense rates
..... (109) (114)
10% decrease in expense rates
..... 110 114

Other intangible assets

Movement of intangible assets excluding goodwill and the PVIF

Edgar Filing: HSBC HOLDINGS PLC - Form 6-K

56

Internally
generated
software Other Total
US$m US$m US$m

Cost
At 1 January 2013
..... 

5,703 3,345 9,048

Additions
..... 

731 142 873

Disposals
..... 

(117) (196) (313)

Amount written off
..... 

(57) (47) (104)

Other changes
..... 

(261) (269) (530)

At 31 December 2013
..... 

5,999 2,975 8,974

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 January 2013
..... 

(3,469) (1,963) (5,432)

Charge for the year1
..... 

(675) (179) (854)

Impairment
..... 

(39) (4) (43)

Disposals
..... 

111 167 278

Amount written off
..... 

57 47 104

Other changes
..... 

206 171 377

At 31 December 2013
..... 

(3,809) (1,761) (5,570)

Net carrying amount at
31 December 2013
..... 2,190 1,214 3,404

Cost
At 1 January 2012
..... 

5,598 3,315 8,913

Additions
..... 

765 277 1,042

Disposals
..... 

(32) (189) (221)

Amount written off
..... 

(680) (60) (740)

Other changes
..... 

52 2 54

Edgar Filing: HSBC HOLDINGS PLC - Form 6-K

57

At 31 December 2012
..... 

5,703 3,345 9,048

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 January 2012
..... 

(3,437) (1,872) (5,309)

Charge for the year1
..... 

(645) (334) (979)

Impairment
..... 

(63) (5) (68)

Disposals
..... 

28 183 211

Amount written off
..... 

680 60 740

Other changes
..... 

(32) 5 (27)

At 31 December 2012
..... 

(3,469) (1,963) (5,432)

Net carrying amount at 31 December 2012
..... 2,234 1,382 3,616

1 The amortisation charge for the year is recognised within the income statement under 'Amortisation and impairment
of intangible assets', with the exception of the amortisation of mortgage servicing rights which is recognised in 'Net
fee income'. The revaluation net of amortisation charge for mortgage servicing rights was a credit of US$34m in 2013
(2012: amortisation charge of US$78m).

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

 HSBC Holdings plc